
MEETING

HENDON AREA COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 15TH JANUARY, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sarah Wardle

Councillors

Councillor Saira Don
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Sara Conway

Councillor Nizza Fluss
Councillor Elliott Simberg

Substitute Members

Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Linda Freedman
Councillor Helene Richman 

Councillor Zakia Zubair
Councillor Golnar Bokaei
Councillor Laithe Jajeh

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at Thursday 
10th January at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Abigail Lewis 
Abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Abigail Lewis Abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £4.77 per 
copy.

mailto:Abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members (if any) 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Comments and Questions (if any) 

6.  Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any) 

7.  Petitions (if any) 

8.  Members' Items (if any) 

9.  Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any) 11 - 18

10.  Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update 19 - 28

11.  Montrose Avenue Parks, HA8 29 - 38

12.  Ellesmere Avenue, Mill Hill - Speed Survey Results - TO FOLLOW 

13.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende 
faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE



If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee

10 October 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Val Duschinsky (Chairman)
Councillor Sarah Wardle (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Saira Don
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Sara Conway

Councillor Fluss
Councillor Simberg

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Committee noted an error on page 2 of the minutes, which should read ‘Councillor 
Naqvi noted that this is supported by residents’.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY) 

None.

6.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

Ms Teresa Fox spoke in relation to item 9 – Councillor Narenthira’s members item on 
Orchard Gate.

The resident explained that the situation was causing great distress to those living in 
Orchard Gate and explained that on occasion emergency vehicles had been unable to 
gain access to the close. Refuse collection lorries had also been unable to gain access, 
meaning waste had not been collected on several occasions.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

8.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Orchard Gate – Councillor Narenthira

Councillor Narenthia explained that in previous years the cars could park on the curb, but 
as the curbs had now been raised, this was no longer an option. In addition, she 
explained, that tickets were now issued for any cars found parked on curbs in this area.  

Officers suggested yellow lines would be appropriate at the opening of Orchard gate. 
The Committee were advised that the cost of statutory consultation for the installation of 
yellow lines would be £2,000. 

Following discussion, the Committee voted on the recommendation to approve £2,000 of 
CIL funding for the statutory consultation of yellow lines.

The Committee unanimously voted to approve £2,000 CIL funding for a statutory 
consultation on yellow lines at the entrance of Orchard gate to be carried out.

RESOLVED that £2,000 CIL funding be assigned for the consultation on yellow 
lines at the entrance of Orchard gate. 

Councillor Nizza Fluss - Alexandra Road

The Committee were updated that the works on Alexandra Road had been halted due to 
a complaint received by officers from a ward member. The issue had now been resolved 
and works were due to commence on Monday 19th November and estimated to be 
completed by 22nd February 2019. 

The Committee queried why the works would take so long, officers explained that this 
was due to a break in work over the Christmas period. 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the response provide by officers and no 
further action was requested.

9.   MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Val Duschinsky – Ambulance Bay, Millway Clinic

The Chairman introduced her CIL funding member’s item in relation to an ambulance bay 
for Millway Clinic, Hartley Avenue. The Chairman explained that currently there was no 
space for ambulances to park at the clinic, making it difficult when needed to transport 
patients to hospital.

Officers stated the cost for installing an ambulance bay would be £2,500.
Following discussion, the Committee moved to vote on the recommendation to spend 
£2,500 of CIL funding for an ambulance bay. 

The committee unanimously voted to approve £2,500 CIL funding for the ambulance bay 
at Millway Clinic, Hartley Avenue.

RESOLVED that £2,500 CIL funding be allocated for the ambulance bay at Milway 
Clinic, Hartley Avenue.

6



3

Councillor Sarah Wardle – Hanging Baskets, Edgware  

The Chairman updated the Committee that Councillor Wardle’s members item had been 
withdrawn. 

10.   AREA COMMITTEE GRANTS FUNDING 

The Committee received the report.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to note:

1) The amount available for allocation during 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 1.
2) The amount of re-allocated underspends and overspends in section 2.1

11.   DEANSBROOK ROAD, HA8 

The Committee received the report. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved the motion to amend 
recommendation 2 and 3 of the report to the following:

2) In consideration of the Council’s Policy on traffic calming, agrees the 
Strategic Director for environment proposal to progress to detailed design 
and implementation of the scheme on Deansbrook Road, minus the vertical 
measures.

3) Authorise the Strategic Director for Environment to carry out a consultation 
on the approved proposals, in consultation with the Chairman and the ward 
Councillors. 

The Committee voted on the motion to approve recommendations 1-6, including the 
amendments made to recommendations 2 and 3 outlined above.
The votes were recorded as follows:
For:5
Against: 2

The Committee therefore RESOLVED:

1) To note the outcome of the review to the improvements on Deansbrook 
Road as outlined in this report and the appendices.

2) In consideration of the Council’s Policy on traffic calming, agrees the 
Strategic Director for environment proposal to progress to detailed design 
and implementation of the scheme on Deansbrook Road, minus the vertical 
measures.

3) Authorise the Strategic Director for Environment to carry out a consultation 
on the approved proposals, in consultation with the Chairman and the ward 
Councillors. 

7



4

4) That subject to no objections being received to the consultations, referred 
to in recommendation 3, the Hendon Area Committee authorise the Strategic 
Director for Environment to introduce the approved proposal.

5) Agree that if any objections are received as a result of the consultation, 
referred to in recommendation 3, the Strategic Director for Environment will 
in consultation with the relevant ward councillor consider and determine 
whether the approved proposal should be implemented or not, if so, with or 
without modification.

6) Note that the scheme is funded by the Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 18/19 
funding. 

12.   BARNFIELD ROAD/MONTROSE AVENUE 

The Committee received the report. 
Officers told the Committee that a raised Zebra Crossing may be more appropriate for 
this location.

Following discussion of the item, the committee moved to vote on the recommendations 
as set out in the report. 
The votes were recorded as follows:
For:6
Against: 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED:
1) To note the review of the improvements on as outlined in the report and the 

appendices to this report.
2) Authorise the Strategic Director for Environment proposal to be progressed 

to detailed design, as outlined in Appendix 1 – Drawing No. 
BC/001349_FS_100-01_001 for the following combined elements of the 
scheme:
(i) Watling Avenue j/w Gilbert Grove – Uncontrolled crossing point and 

double yellow lines;
(ii) Watling Avenue j/w Gunter Grove – Uncontrolled crossing point and 

double yellow lines.
3) Authorise the Strategic Director for Environment to carry out a consultation 

on the approved proposals.
4) That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to 

in recommendation 3, the Hendon Area Committee authorise the Strategic 
Director for Environment to introduce the approved proposal.

5) Agree that if any objections are received as a result of the consultation, 
referred to in recommendation 3, the Strategic Director for Environment will 
in consultation with the relevant ward councillor consider and determine 
whether the agreed proposal should be implemented or not, and if so, with 
or without modification.

6) Agree to allocate the funding of £24,200 for the agreed option (CIL from this 
year’s CIL Area Committee budget) to design and introduce the approved 
proposals. 

8



5

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished 7.50pm

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report informs the Hendon Area Committee that seven requests for CIL funding have 
been submitted. The Committee are requested to consider the information highlighted 
within this report and make a determination on its desired course of action in accordance 
with its powers.  

Recommendations 
1. That the Area Committee consider the request as highlighted in section 1 of the 

report. 
2. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to:

(a) agree the request and note the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding 
budget; 

(b) defer the decision for funding for further information; or
(c) reject the application, giving reasons. 

Hendon Area Committee 

15th January 2019

Title Member’s Item – Application for Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funding 

Report of Head of Governance

Wards Mill Hill, Colindale, Hale, Edgware and Burnt Oak

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Abigail Lewis, Governance Officer
Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 4369

11

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 Seven requests for funding from the Committee’s allocated CIL budget have 
been raised. The requests are as follows:

Title Feasibility Study on Millway, Mill Hill

Raised by 
(Councillor) Councillor Val Duschinsky 

Ward Mill Hill

Member 
Request 

To carry out a feasibility study on Milllway, Mill Hill Street, to look at 
options for improving safety and decreasing speeds and to particularly 
look at the junction with the Broadway.

Funding 
Required 
(£) 

 Officers guidance TBC

Title Feasibility study Colindale Avenue

Raised by 
(Councillor)

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 

Ward Colindale 

Member 
Request 

Colindale Avenue between A5 and Charcot Road are congested 
because of parking on either side of the road after the single line 
enforcement times. This is also a bus route and buses struggle to get 
through. There are also problems of traffic congestion and 
pedestrian safety at the junction of Cecil Avenue and Colindale 
Avenue. Having these problems in view I would like to ask the 
officers to do a feasibility study and recommend measures to 
implement to alleviate this problem.

Funding 
Required (£) 

 Officers guidance TBC

Title Review of parking on the Ridgeway, NW7

12



Raised by 
(Councillor)

Councillor John Hart

Ward Mill Hill

Member 
Request 

Review of the obstructive parking along the Ridgeway starting from 
the area around the Elern Meade Centre up to the entrance to the 
Belmont Farm NW7. 

Funding 
Required (£) 

 Officers guidance TBC

Title Table Tennis Mill Hill Park

Raised by 
(Councillor)

Councillor Golnar Bokaei 

Ward Mill Hill

Member 
Request 

Request for an all-weather table tennis table be installed in Mill Hill 
Park.

Funding 
Required (£) 

£5,000

Title Yellow Lines at Aldridge Avenue 

Raised by 
(Councillor)

Councillor Elliot Simberg 

Ward Hale

Member 
Request 

Currently there are some yellow lines at the top of Aldridge Avenue, 
However these do not extend far enough into the road therefor 
resulting in a bottle neck and poor access for emergency vehicles 
and refuse trucks. A request is that the double yellow lines including 
double yellow lines on the curb should be extended past the opening 
onto the rear of the shops at Glengale parade.

13



2. RREASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Funding 
Required (£) 

 Officers guidance TBC

Title Improvements to traffic flow at bottom of Edgwarebury Lane

Raised by 
(Councillor)

Councillor Sarah Wardle 

Ward Edgware

Member 
Request 

Request funding to identify improvements that could be made to the 
traffic flow at the bottom of Edgwarebury Lane, where it meets the 
junction of Hale Lane. At present, this section of road is easily 
congested and it is very difficult for buses to pass alongside parked 
cars. 

Funding 
Required (£) 

Approx. £3,000

Title Access issues on Goldbeaters Grove, HA8

Raised by 
(Councillor)

Councillor Sara Conway

Ward Burnt Oak

Member 
Request 

To investigate ways of resolving the issues with access to 
Goldbeaters Grove, HA8 OQA. Refuse trucks have been unable to 
access the roads, parked cars are blocking the waste vehicles from 
reversing into the road. This has resulted in roads in the area not 
being properly cleaned. As there are several other narrow roads in 
the area, it might be cost effective to do more than one set of yellow 
lines in the area at the same time. 

Funding 
Required (£) 

 Officers guidance TBC

14



2.1 As identified above Members of the Council have requested that the Committee 
consider requests for CIL funding. In line with guidance for Members’ route to 
support applications for CIL
[...]
mmittee%20Funding%20Savings%20from%20non-%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20CIL%20budgets.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s38413/Area%20Committee%20Funding%20Savings%20from%20non-%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20CIL%20budgets.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s38413/Area%20Committee%20Funding%20Savings%20from%20non-%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20CIL%20budgets.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s24009/Area%20Committees%20%20Community%20Leadership%20Committee%2025%20June%202015%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s24009/Area%20Committees%20%20Community%20Leadership%20Committee%2025%20June%202015%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s24009/Area%20Committees%20%20Community%20Leadership%20Committee%2025%20June%202015%20-%20FINAL.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report is to update Members of the budget allocations for the Hendon Area 
Committee, to enable consideration of applications for funding during 2018/19. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the amount available for allocation 

during 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1 
2. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the amount of re-allocated 

underspends & overspends in Section 2.1

Hendon
Area Committee

15 January 2019
 

Title Area Committee Funding - Community 
Infrastructure Levy update 

Report of Finance Manager, Commissioning Group

Wards Burnt Oak, Colindale, Edgware, Hale, Hendon, Mill Hill and 
West Hendon

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Allocation of awards, spend and balance
available – CIL Reserve

Officer Contact Details Gary Hussein, Finance Manager, Commissioning Group 
Contact: Gary.Hussein@barnet.gov.uk

19

AGENDA ITEM 10



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure 
(“CIL”) to the Hendon Area Committee (Area Committee). This will enable the 

[...]
 £6,397.30 £0.00

Mill Hill -£153,000.00 £104,011.00 £14,943.00 -£1,028.00 -£2,720.00

Burnt Oak -£5,500.00 £4,680.90 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00

Colindale -£19,329.00 £7,195.00 £0.00 £12,760.00 £0.00

Hendon -£69,186.00 £55,605.01 £2,993.00 £1,902.66 £0.00

West Hendon -£35,000.00 £17,373.00 £2,383.00 £0.00 £0.00

Total -£414,015.00 £292,470.95 £40,279.45 £22,420.45 -£5,927.00

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report details a proposal to introduce a raised table with crossing facilities on Montrose 
Avenue, HA8 to connect the two parkland areas either side of Montrose Avenue and 
maximise their benefits to the community.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the review of the improvements on 

Montrose Avenue as outlined in this report and the appendices to this report.
2. That the Hendon Area Committee, noting the Council’s Policy on traffic 

Calming, agrees the Officer proposal to be progressed to detailed design and 
implementation, as outlined in Appendix 1 - Drawing No. BC/001365_SC_100-
01.

3. That the Hendon Area Committee gives instruction to the Strategic Director for 
Environment to carry out a consultation on the approved proposals.

4. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to in 

 

Hendon Area Committee 

15 January 2019
 

Title Montrose Avenue Parks, HA8

Report of Strategic Director for Environment

Wards Burnt Oak

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 - Drawings:
BC/001485_SC_100-01 Montrose Avenue Parks
BC/001485_3300-01 Collisions Data

Officer Contact Details Jamie Blake – Strategic Director for Environment
Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

29

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk


recommendation 3, the Hendon Area Committee instruct the Strategic Director 
for Environment to introduce the approved proposal. 

5. That the Hendon Area Committee agree that if any objections are received as a 
result of the consultation, referred to in recommendation 3, the Strategic 
Director for Environment will consider and determine whether the agreed 
proposal should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification.

6. That the Hendon Area Committee note that the scheme is funded by ‘Colindale 
Capital Funding’ to design and carry out consultation and, subject to the 
outcome of that consultation, introduce the approved scheme; and that funding 
is not required from the Hendon Area Committee Budget.  

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On 29 September 2016 the Environment Committee unanimously agreed that 
the Committee noted the results from the engagement and consultation for the 
current design plan for Silk Stream Valley Park, and endorsed a planning 
application based on its design principles. 

1.2 As part of the Silk Stream Valley Park plan, a raised table with zebra crossing 
on Montrose Avenue is proposed. The raised table between the two parks will 
connect the adjoining spaces, creating a single entity. The table will be a shared 
surface with appropriate calming measures and a dual cycle and pedestrian 
crossing. A designated cycle route will run parallel with the main pedestrian 
route through the park linking Burnt Oak to the Fairview Homes development 
entrance.

1.3 This report therefore details the proposal to introduce a raised table with 
crossing facilities on Montrose Avenue, HA8.

1.4 The Committee should consider that vertical traffic calming measures are
generally not favoured in the Borough but are appropriate in certain situations.
This was confirmed in a report on Traffic Calming to the Environment
Committee on 14 July 2016. The Environment Committee, having considered
the report on Vertical Traffic Calming measures, resolved:

‘That the Environment Committee noted the current approach to Traffic
Calming Measures as set out in this report. That the Environment Committee
approved the following Policy Wording:
‘Generally, this Council opposes t

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee

15 January 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Val Duschinsky (Chairman)
Councillor Sarah Wardle (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Saira Don
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Sara Conway

Councillor Fluss
Councillor Simberg

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th October 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

Mr Zeital spoke in relation to item 9 – Councillor Duschinsky’s members item on Millway.
Mr Zeital discussed the 3 main concerns surrounding the road; the speed of traffic on the 
street, safety of crossing the road and safety of the junction connecting Millway and the 
Broadway by Costa and Barclays for pedestrians and drivers.  He asked the Committee 
to consider implementing some traffic calming measures to address these concerns. 

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY) 

None.

7.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

8.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.



2

9.   MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Duschinsky - Feasibility Study on Millway, Mill Hill

The Chairman explained that options for improving the safety and decreasing the speeds 
of vehicles on Millway, Mill Hill were required. Particularly the junction with the Broadway 
needed to be investigated. 

Officers explained that there were already loading restrictions on the left-hand side of the 
road, but a sign was currently missing. Once the sign had been reinstated, enforcement 
could recommence. Notices would have to be sent out 2 weeks in advance, to notify 
residents that enforcement action would recommence. Officers suggested the area be 
monitored for around 2 months, after the reinstallation of the sign, to see if this solved the 
issues. An update would be provided at the March 19th Hendon Area Committee 
meeting. 

Officers recommended a feasibility study to look at appropriate measures for the rest of 
the road at a cost of £5,000.

The Committee unanimously voted to approve £5,000 CIL funding for a feasibility study 
to be carried out on the Millway.

RESOLVED that £5,000 CIL funding be assigned for a feasibility study on the 
Millway, Mill Hill.  

Councillor Nagus Narenthira – Feasibility study Colindale Avenue

Councillor Narenthira explained that Colindale Avenue between A5 and Charcot Road is 
congested due to parking on either side of the road after the single line enforcement 
times, as well as obstructing buses being able to pass through. She said that problems of 
traffic congestion and pedestrian safety were also evident at the junction of Cecil Avenue 
and Colindale Avenue. Many residents had contacted ward Councillors about these 
issues. She asked that a feasibility study be conducted to identify measures to alleviate 
the problems. 

Offices informed the Committee that the Colindale CPZ would soon be implemented in 
the area and that this could alleviate some of the problems. Officers advised that 
feedback from the statutory consultation suggested double yellow lines would be 
appropriate. A meeting with all affected ward Councillors, to discuss options would be 
scheduled and a Delegated Powers Report would outline the recommendations. 
Recommendations to change some of the business bays on Cecil Road to dual bay use 
could also be investigated and consulted on. Officers said that no funding was required 
from the Hendon Area Committee CIL allocation, as it could be funded through the 
existing section 106 funding if agreed. 

Following discussion, the Committee unanimously agreed no funding would be allocated 
at this meeting to this item, as these issues would be taken into consideration and 
resolved as part of the Colindale CPZ work.

RESOLVED that no further action was required at this time 

Councillor John Hart – Review of parking on the Ridgeway, NW7



3

Councillor Hart explained that a review of the obstructive parking on the Ridgeway from 
the area around the Elern Meade Centre up to the entrance to Belmont Farm, NW7 was 
required. 

Officers informed the Committee that a site visit had taken place and that the issues 
surrounding obstructive parking had been identified. Officers felt that in addition to the 
parking, safety around the junction also needed reviewing. Rather than hold up the 
installation of yellow lines on the Ridgeway, Officers suggested the two pieces of work be 
separated and funding allocated individually. 

Offices recommended £5,000 be allocated for a feasibility study to be carried out to look 
at safety measures at the junction. 

Officers recommended the yellow lines on the Ridgeway be batched with the request for 
yellow lines made by other members’ items outlined on the agenda and these all be 
voted as one item. 

Following discussion, the Committee voted on the recommendation to approve £5,000 of 
CIL funding for a feasibility study to investigate safety measures at the junction. 

The Committee unanimously voted to approve £5,000 CIL funding for a feasibility study 
to be carried out on the junction.

The yellow lines on the Ridgeway would be discussed and voted on further on in the 
agenda. 

RESOLVED that £5,000 CIL funding be assigned for a feasibility study on the 
junction, on the Ridgeway. 

Councillor Golnar Bokaei – Table Tennis Mill Hill Park

Councillor Bokaei requested £5,000 be allocated for the installation of an all-weather 
table tennis table in Mill Hill Park. She explained that there was currently a gap in 
activities available for young people at the park and having worked closely with the 
friends of Mill Hill Park Committee, they had identified table tennis as an appropriate 
addition to the park. 

Officers recommended £5,000 be allocated for this request, quotes from the contractor 
were provided. 

Following discussion, the Committee unanimously voted to approve £5,000 of CIL 
funding for an all-weather table tennis table in Mill Hill Park.

RESOLVED that £5,000 CIL funding be allocated for an all-weather table tennis for 
Mill Hill Park.  

Councillor Elliott Simberg – Yellow lines at Aldridge Avenue

Councillor Simberg explained that there were currently yellow lines at the top of Aldridge 
Avenue, but these did not extend far enough into the road resulting in a bottle neck and 
poor access for emergency vehicles and refuse trucks. He requested the double yellow 
lines be extended past the opening onto the rear of the shops at Glengall Parade. 



4

Officers recommended that the request for funding for yellow lines at Aldridge Avenue be 
batched with the request for yellow lines made by other members items, outlined on the 
agenda and these all be voted as one item. 

The Committee agreed the yellow lines on Aldridge Avenue would be discussed and 
voted on further on in the agenda. 

Councillor Sara Conway – Access issues on Goldbeaters Grove, HA8

Councillor Conway suggested a meeting be held with officers and all ward members 
affected by the CPZ to discuss any issues. Officers agreed and explained that depending 
on the situation, funding outside of the Hendon Area Committee could potentially be 
used. 

Councillor Conway asked that the access issues on Goldbeaters Grove be investigated 
as currently parked cars were blocking access to refuse trucks and emergency vehicles. 
Offices said they could look into the extent of measures required on this road as any 
introduction of yellow lines would result in a reduction of resident parking, so the 
proposal would need to go out for consultation. Officers recommended the request for 
funding for yellow lines at Goldbeaters Grove be batched with the request for yellow lines 
made by other members items, outlined earlier in the agenda. 

Officers recommended an allocation of £6,000 of CIL funding for yellow lines on The 
Ridgeway, Aldridge Avenue and Goldbeaters Grove. 

Following discussion, the Committee unanimously voted to approve £6,000 of CIL 
funding for implementation of yellow lines on The Ridgeway, Aldridge Avenue and 
Goldbeaters Grove.

RESOLVED that £6,000 CIL funding for implementation of yellow lines on The 
Ridgeway, Aldridge Avenue and Goldbeaters Grove.

Councillor Sarah Wardle – Improvements to traffic flow at bottom of Edgwarebury 
Lane.

Councillor Wardle informed the Committee that after discussions with officers it had been 
agreed that a site meeting would be held to discuss the possible options available. 
Councillor Wardle would bring the members item back to the March Hendon Area 
Committee meeting, outlining the proposals and associated costs.

RESOLVED the Committee agreed to defer the item to the next meeting in March to 
allow a site visit to outline options and associated costs. 

The Committee approved a total spend of £21,000 of CIL funding for this meeting. 

10.   AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
UPDATE 

The Committee received the report which updated them on the budget allocations for the 
Hendon Area Committee and that the remaining budget is £55,257.90 for the remainder 
of the financial year.



5

The Committee noted that the underspends for 15/16 on page 27 of Appendix 1 were 
indicative only and officers would provide a further update and explanation of the figures 
at the next committee meeting. 

Following discussion of the report Councillor Wardle, seconded by Councillor Simberg, 
moved a motion to amend recommendation 1 of the report to ‘The amount available for 
allocation during 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 1 page 26 only’.
The Committee unanimously agreed to the motion. 

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to note:

1) The amount available for allocation during 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 1 
page 26 only.

2) The amount of re-allocated underspends and overspends in section 2.1

11.   MONTROSE AVENUE PARKS, HA8 

The Committee received the report detailing the proposal to introduce a raised table with 
crossing facilities on Montrose Avenue, HA8, to connect the two parkland areas either 
side of Montrose Avenue and maximise their benefits to the community.  

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved a motion, seconded by 
Councillor Wardle, to add the following to recommendation 4 of the report:
‘That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to in 
recommendation 3, the Hendon Area Committee instruct the Strategic Director for 
Environment, in consultation with the Chairman and the Ward Members, to 
introduce the approved proposal.’
The motion was unanimously agreed by the Committee. 

The Committee then voted to approve recommendations 1-6, including the amendment 
made to recommendation 4 outlined above.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1) That the Hendon Area Committee note the review of the improvements on 
Montrose Avenue as outlined in this report and the appendices to this 
report.

2) That the Hendon Area Committee, noting the Council’s Policy on traffic
Calming, agrees the Officer proposal to be progressed to detailed design 
and implementation, as outlined in Appendix 1 - Drawing No. 
BC/001365_SC_100-01.

3) That the Hendon Area Committee gives instruction to the Strategic Director 
for Environment to carry out a consultation on the approved proposals.

4) That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to 
in recommendation 3, the Hendon Area Committee instruct the Strategic 
Director for Environment, in consultation with the Chairman and the Ward 
Member, to introduce the approved proposal.

5) That the Hendon Area Committee agree that if any objections are received 
as a result of the consultation, referred to in recommendation 3, the 
Strategic Director for Environment will consider and determine whether the 
agreed proposal should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without 
modification.



6

6) That the Hendon Area Committee note that the scheme is funded by 
‘Colindale Capital Funding’ to design and carry out consultation and, 
subject to the outcome of that consultation, introduce the approved 
scheme; and that funding is not required from the Hendon Area Committee 
Budget.

12.   ELLESMERE AVENUE, MILL HILL - SPEED SURVEY RESULTS - TO FOLLOW 

The Committee received the report updating them on the results of the speed survey 
carried out in Ellesmere Avenue, NW7.

The Committee noted the error in the report that the ward should be Hale rather than Mill 
Hill.

Following discussion of the item, the committee moved to vote on the recommendations 
as set out in the report. 

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1) That the Hendon Area Committee notes the results of the speed survey that 
was undertaken in Ellesmere Avenue, NW7.

2) That the Hendon Area Committee notes that officers intend to engage with 
the Police to arrange enforcement action in Ellesmere Avenue.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman asked that updates on CIL funding schemes previously approved by the 
Committee be provided to the Members. 

The meeting finished at 8.13pm.


